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Environmental Restrictive Covenant

S,‘—
THIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTIVE COVENANT is made this _/
Ocddo’C 20114, by Evajo, LLC (“Owner’).

WHEREAS: Owner is the fee owner of certain real estate in the County of Lake, Indiana,
which is located at 2706 Highway Avenue in Highland and more patrticularly described in
the attached Exhibit “A” (“Real Estate”), which is hereby incorporated and made a part
hereof. The Real Estate was acquired by deed on February 8, 2019, and recorded on
February 15, 2019, as Deed Record 2019009952, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake
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and benzene, PCE, and TCE were detected in mdoor air at levels above applicable
screening levels established by IDEM in the Remediation Closure Guide (March 22, 2012
and applicable revisions). Investigations detected levels of PCE in ground water above
its residential tap ground water screening level (‘Res TAP GWSL") in samples DP-5 and
DP-20. Benzene was detected in indoor air sample 1A-5 above its residential indoor air
vapor exposure screening level (“‘Res IA VESL”), but below its commercialfindustrial
indoor air vapor exposure screening level (“Indus IA VESL"). PCE and TCE were detected
at levels above their respective Res IA VESLs and TCE was detected at a level above its
Indus IA VESL in sample IA-3. Ground water and indoor air analytical results above

levels are summarized on Tables 1 and 2, attached hereto as

applicabl Dﬁtﬁg Er ,
Exhibit “ gpgﬁached hereto as “Exhibit E”, depicts sample locations on the
Real Estate at which the COCs were detected ground water and/or indoor air above
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applicable RCG screening levels.

WHEREAS: Site investigation and remediation activities on the off-site property that is
the source of the ground water and indoor air contamination found on the Real Estate are
ongoing under the oversight of the Department’'s State Cleanup #201001012 and/or
Voluntary Remediation Program site #6150304.

WHEREAS: The Department has not approved closure of environmental conditions on
the Real Estate under the Remediation Closure Guide. However, the Department has
determined that the land use restrictions contained in this Covenant will enable the Real
Estate to be used safely for conditional residential use.

WHEREAS: Environmental rep6rts and other documents\related to the Real Estate are
hereby incorporated by referenmmﬁsj atthe Public File Room of the
Department, which is locateddn the Indiana Government Center North at 100 N. Senate
Avenue, 12t Floor East, INi€nedoli€ Mididn=l (THE AoButicnts may also be viewed
electronically by sea jlﬁlg Pc De art?ent |rtual Fi r%yCaimet on the Web at:
http://www.in. QOV/fdeI

the Lake County Recorder'

NOW TH EREFO RE, Evajo, LLC subjects the Real Estate to the following restrictions and
provisions, which shall'be binding on Evajo, ELC andiall future owners:

l. RES T RICTIONS

1. Restrictions. Tha Owner and all future owners:

response  activities, .0 '; water monitoring,’ or measures
necessary 10 assure the eifs
engineering control, or co:

(b) (i) Shall not occupy any e satamand/or commercial/industrial building(s)

first completing on& of the following: Option A) Evaluate and determine, or
permit a third party to evaluate and determine, through a Program-approved
sampling plan, the presence or absence of the intrusion of contaminated vapor
into indoor air (“vapor intrusion”) in any newly-constructed residential and/or
commercial/industrial building(s) on the Real Estate; or, Option 2) Install,
operate and maintain, or permit a third party to install, operate and maintain,
a vapor mitigation system (in accordance with U.S. EPA Brownfield
Technology Primer Vapor Intrusion Considerations for Redevelopment (EPA
542-R-08-001) (March 2008) and IDEM Draft Interim Guidance Document:
Vapor Remedy Selection and Implementation (February 2014 and applicable
revisions)) within any newly-constructed residential and/or
commercial/industrial building(s) on the Real Estate, unless the Department
concurs that a vapor mitigation system(s) is no longer necessary based upon
achievement of the applicable IDEM RCG residential subslab soil gas



screening levels (“Res SGss SLs”) or commercial/industrial subslab soil gas
screening levels (“Indus SGss SLs”) and/or residential indoor air vapor
exposure screening levels (‘Res IA VESLs") or commercial industrial indoor
air vapor exposure screening levels (“Indus IA VESLs"), based upon then-
current use of the Real Estate (residential and/or commercial/industrial), or
site-specific action levels approved by the Department.

(i) If Option 2 is selected from (b)(i) above, a detailed work plan must be
submitted and approved by the Program outlining activities to be completed to
evaluate vapor intrusion risk and to determine the effectiveness of any
operating vapor mitigation system(s) after occupancy. Following Program
approval, operate the vapor mitigation system(s) for the purpose of mitigating

the ( ) building on the
Real Vapor Remedy
Sele f ,/ementat/on It{ebrua 2014 and a revisions) until
the | 7 ﬁlﬂ&ll&d& 3) s) is no longer

nece pon demonsirated achievement “under a Program-
ity igevom?iﬂ%tt SRR - ros sosSLs
and/or Res IA hdus IA\ ‘SLs and/or site-
specific action levels approved by the Department, and, b) makes a

determinatio yarding ptabl l und agraph No. 9 of this
Covenant. The Départment’s determination shall be based upon RCG Res |A
VESLs or indus'lA VESLs or site-specific action levels approved by the

Department. The, Department’s determination in concert with Paragraph No. 9
shall not be“unreasonably withheld. In the event that the vapor intrusion
mitigation system(s) malfunction(s) cease(s) operation, the Department
shall afford the Owner a reasonable opportunity to repair or replace the vapor
intrusion mitigation system{&\ proiia the Department exercising whatever
rights itmay have under Paragraph Ne-<3.

(c) Shal = or allow the use o extragtion of ground w the Real Estate
for a e, including;Busnetiimited to, humar 1l consumption,
gard trial" processesiior agriculture or Department
appr . onjunction with

environmental |nvest|gat|on and/or remediation activities.

L. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Restrictions to Run_with the Land. The restrictions and other requirements
described in this Covenant shall run with the land and be binding upon, and inure
to the benefit of the Owner of the Real Estate and the Owner's successors,
assignees, heirs and lessees or their authorized agents, employees, contractors,
representatives, agents, lessees, licensees, invitees, guests, or persons acting
under their direction or control (“Related Parties”) and shall continue as a servitude
running in perpetuity with the Real Estate. No transfer, mortgage, lease, license,
easement, or other conveyance of any interest in all or any part of the Real Estate
by any person shall limit the restrictions set forth herein. This Covenant is imposed




upon the entire Real Estate unless expressly stated as applicable only to a specific
portion thereof.

Binding upon Future Owners. By taking title to an interest in or occupancy of the
Real Estate, any subsequent owner or Related Party agrees to comply with all of
the restrictions set forth in paragraph 1 above and with all other terms of this
Covenant.

Access for Department. The Owner shall grant to the Department and its
designated representatives the right to enter upon the Real Estate at reasonable
times for the purpose of determining whether the land use restrictions set forth in
paragraph 1 above are bemg properly mamtalned (and operated, if applicable) in

a manne velfare and the
environr Doﬁumelﬁtﬂm. it mples, monitor
complian /N,nte)dlatloavor f:‘lan Ippllco )ect records.

Wiritten Notice giihe sence o Cont ination. Owner ggre= ) include in any
instrument.con ny interest in" %FW?WR%% tate, including but
not limited {0 deed$! éﬂ(ﬁrﬁ% (&Eﬂ@iﬁb mortgages, liens, similar

financing interests, and other non- possessory encumbrances) the following notice
provision (with bl tob

NOTICE: THE INTEREST CONVEYED HEREBY S SUBJECT JO AN
ENVIRONMENTAL:,RESTRICTIVE COVENANT, DATED Octoer \X 2019,
RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY ON

10- 2 (2014, INSTRUVMENT/NUNMBER (or other identifying
reference) 20194-617 2408  IN FAVOR OF AND ENFORCEABLE BY THE
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT.

Notice tc rartment of the o0y eyancs of Property. Owne rees to provide

notice to spartment of -any conveyance (voluntary luntary) of any
ownershi in the Real Estaie{exeliding mortgag imilar financing
interests, non-possessonyrsncumbrances) Ist provide the
Departm tic ¢ ice and include

(a) a certified copy of the instrument conveying any interest in any portion of the
Real Estate, and (b) if the instrument has been recorded, its recording
reference(s), and (c) the name and business address of the transferee.

Indiana Law. This Covenant shall be governed by, and shall be construed and
enforced according to, the laws of the State of Indiana.

. ENFORCEMENT

Enforcement. Pursuant to IC 13-14-2-6 and other applicable law, the Department
may proceed in court by appropriate action to enforce this Covenant. Damages
alone are insufficient to compensate the Department if any owner of the Real
Estate or its Related Parties breach this Covenant or otherwise default hereunder.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

As aresult, if any owner of the Real Estate, or any owner's Related Parties, breach
this Covenant or otherwise default hereunder, the Department shall have the right
to request specific performance and/or immediate injunctive relief to enforce this
Covenant in addition to any other remedies it may have at law or at equity. Owner
agrees that the provisions of this Covenant are enforceable and agrees not to
challenge the provisions or the appropriate court’s jurisdiction.

IV. TERM, MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION

Term. The restrictions shall apply untii the Department determines that
contaminants of concern on the Real Estate no longer present an unacceptable
risk to the public health, safety, or welfare, or to the environment.

Modifical ﬂ?m >d, modified, or
terminate th Department’s prior wrltten a thirty (30) days
of execu NM’F@IGE A%}L yvenant, Owner
shall rec S dment, modification, or term atu, N 1e Office of the
Recorder of 4.251&8 5 ?Ib ling, provide a true

copy of tre récordetilzm ﬂ,qmb ﬁ(md&fﬁmatlonl he Department.
\ CELTANEQUS

Waiver. No failure onthe part of the Department at any time to require performance
by any person of any term of this Covenant shall be taken or held to be a waiver
of such term or in any way affect the Department’s right to enforce such term, and
no waiver on the part of the Department ny term hereof shall be taken or held
to be a waiver of any other term hereof or the breach thereof.

Conflict of and Compliance witiis:aws. If @#provision of this Covenant is also the
subject ny law or regulation -established by any fede state, or local
governm > strictest standard-erregquirement shall ap ompliance with
this Cove s.notrelieve EQwnenfrém complying rther applicable
laws.

Change in Law, Policy or Regulation. In no event shall this Covenant be rendered
unenforceable if Indiana’s laws, regulations, guidelines, or remediation policies
(including those concerning environmental restrictive covenants, or institutional or
engineering controls) change as to form or content. All statutory references
include any successor provisions.

Notices. Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval or communication that
either party desires or is required to give to the other pursuant to this Covenant
shall be in writing and shall either be served personally or sent by first class mail,
postage prepaid, addressed as follows:
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16.

To Owner:

Evajo. LLC

931 Ridge Road, Suite C
Munster, Indiana 46231

ATTN: Kurt E. Pramuk, DDS, PC

To Department;

Indiana Brownfields Program

100 N. Senate Avenue, Rm. 1275
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
ATTN: Tracey Michael

Any party may change jis address or the individual to whose attention a notice is

to be sent by giving writidfinoficeinyeemplighceayith this paragraph.
Severability. [f anyN@ﬁ[(‘)f@mI@IAlbér term set forth herein is

determined by g.gourt-of compete t.'ufﬁdiction to be invglid for any reason, the
surviving portio terms gﬂﬁ &Bﬁé’ll’rﬁﬁ% full force and effect as
if such portion found i dlid had netbaen he in.

Authority to Execute and Record. The undersigned person executing this
Covenant representsithat he or she is the current fee Owner of the Real Estate or
is the authorized representative of the Owner, and further represents and certifies
that he or she is duly authorized and fully empoweredito execuie and record, or
have recorded, this Covenant.




Owner hereby attests to the accuracy of the statements in this document and all
attachments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Evajo, LLC, the said Owner of the Real Estate described above
has caused this Environmental Restrictive Covenant to be executed on this _ / day

of _ OcSoegn ,20 14
/,% eso.

7 Evajo, LLC

STATE OF \ndxwanr )
) SS°

COUNTYOF (2¥xe ) Pocument is

Before me, the undN T GBFiﬂclmIg!for said County and State,
personally appeared - ., the emb of the Owner,
Evale , LLC ﬁquiﬁe&fion of the foregoing

instrument for and_on behmméﬂ?ﬂmﬁy ecorder!

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this E day of e ,20)9.
/@z(/my/} 2 4/1/
= . , Notary Public

' _QLQKQ County, _QL

Wi,

My Commission Expires: 5[3‘9\0 ‘ %)
aNVap J B0

This instrument prepared by:

| affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that | have taken reasonable care to redact each
Social Security number in/this dg€ument, unless required by law.

Kut Lramule  (Printed Name of Declarant)




EXHIBIT A

Warranty Deed to the Real Estate

>
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WARRANTY DEED

TAX: L.D. NO. 45-07-21-380-001.000-026
THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That EDGAR GIL, (GRANTOR), of LAKE County in the State of INDIANA, CONVEYS
AND WARRANTS to EVAJO LLC, of LAKE County in the State of INDIANA, (GRANTEE), in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00)

and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in
LAKE County, in the State of Indiana:

LOT 1 IN BLOCF o Wﬁk‘ CORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 1 PAGE 8¢ FICE; L CO \NA.
Commonly known : H1 AMQ%‘., QREIIGIAL !

SUBJECT TO SPECIAL JMRF&}R?%Q%K’&% PUSFABERF010,9810 » 2V ABLE 2020 AND ALL
" REAL ESTATE TAXES DUE ANDPAVABLE EEREAFTERR ecorder!

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS OF RECORD, IF AN

Dated this /1 ay of_ K g 6’720_/_

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF 4~ € SS: —
s ’ f* feloey /7
Before me, the undersigned, 2 Notary Public in and for said*County and State, this day of , 20", personally
appeared: EDGAR GIL ang owledged the executionof the foregoing'dsed. In witness whereof e hereunto subscribed my name
and affixed my official seal. i
N ==/ SN %
My commission expijres: 7L T Signemres—r . _
Resident of s Printed ¢V g/ ¢ 1 £ ___, Notary Public
This instrument prepared by: NATHAN D. VIS, Attorney at Law, ID No. 29535-45
VIS LAW, LLC, P.O. Box 980, Cedar Lake, IN 46303 DARLEEN 5. BIRCHEL
No legal opinion given to Grantor(s) or Grantee(s) in preparation My C:Ammfg";%z-gpm
of deed or form of holding ownership. All information used Commisstor?zlun;b'er NP0599646
supplied by title company. Lzke County

RETURN DEED TO: GRANTEE
GRANTEE STREET OR RURAL ROUTE ADDRESS: 2706 HIGHWAY AVE., HIGHLAND, IN 46322
SEND TAX BILLS TO: GRANTEE

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this

Ciﬁc{umegt unless required by law. /
4/’% c‘//e‘\r //’c,ﬂ(-r/

L
Signature Printed Name

MPANY

#ENO.
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JOHN E, PETALAS J (L
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EXHIBIT B

Map of the Real Estate




Indiana Brownfields Program # 4190410 - Real Estate

This Docfment is the
e County Reforder!

?he L
N

Mappeod By:

Deed Info:

Parcel ID:

PLSS Info:

Property:

Disclaimer:

Matthew Canale, IDEM, Office of Land Quality, Science Services
Branch, Engineering & GIS Services, April 18, 2019

Deed Record 2019009952 Recorded 2/15/2019
Warranty Deed

45-07-21-380-001.000-026
Section 21, T36N, R9W
North Township

Lake County, IN

2706 Highway Ave.
Highland, IN

This map is intended to serve as an aid in graphic representation only.
This information is not warranted for accuracy or ather purposes.

D Real Estate

Street

10 Motors

| Lake County |

I Project Area

Highland




EXHIBIT C

Copy of Comfort Letter




INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.
100 N. Senate Avenue -« Indianapolis, IN 46204

(800) 451-6027 + (317) 232-8603 « www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb Bruno L. Pigott
Governor Commissioner

September 19, 2019

Kurt E. Pramuk, DDS, PC
Evajo, LLC

931 Ridge Road, Suite C
Munster, Indiana 46231

Re: Comfort Letter
Contaminated Aquifer

Documé%@alil Kiddie Shop

W ayNAvenue

NOT OFFYCHARL -

rown e 1904 1Q
This Document is the property of

Dear Dr. Pramuk’ the Lake County Recorder!

In response to the request by Lynn Douglas, e, (Lynn Douglas) on behalf of

Evajo, LLC (Evajojor Ownério the'lhdiana Browhfie!ds Program,Program) for
assistance concerning, the‘property located at 2706 Highway Avenue, Highland (Site),
the Indiana Departmentei,tnvironmental Management (IDE\).has agreed to provide
this Comfort Letter to eutline applicable limitations on liability for environmental
conditions on the Site) This leiteris not a legal relcasg from liability. [Ewill, however,
help to establish whetherénvironmental condltlons at the Site might be a barrier to
redevelopment or fransfer.

ownershlp and uses of the Site\prior to achusmon ‘The Owner purchased the Site on
February 8, 2019 without obtaining an AAl-compliant Phase | environmental site
assessment (Phase | ESA) prior to acquisition.! Therefore, the Owner is ineligible to
obtain a Comfort Letter for the Site from the Program based on qualification as a BFPP.
However, as discussed below, there is an enforcement discretion policy that applies to
environmental conditions on the Site through which the Owner can qualify for a Comfort
Letter instead.

1 A Phase | Environmental Property Assessment (February 2019 Phase | ESA) dated February 28, 2019
and prepared by Environmental Services, Inc. (Document #82764619) for Peoples Bank and the U.S.
Small Business Association was submitted to the Program with the Owner’s April 2019 Comfort Letter
request. However, the February 2019 Phase | ESA did not authorize the Owner to rely on the report as a
User and, in addition, was not issued prior to the Owner's acquisition of the Site.

An Equal Opportunity Employer Recycled Paper
A State that Works



Highland Kidde Shop, Highland — Contaminated Aquifer Comfort Letter
BFD #4190410

September XX, 2019

Page 2 of 9

Site Description and History

The 0.15-acre Site is one parcel identified by the State by parcel #45-07-21-380-
001.000-026. The Site was initially developed for residential use in 1907 with a wooden
one-story building constructed on wooden support beams resting on the ground surface.
An addition to the building was subsequently constructed in 1948. The Site was later
used for commercial purposes and was most recently a clothing store (Highland Kiddie
Shop) between 1970 and 2010. A remodeling permit was issued in 2015, but a stop
work order was issued due to structural issues. The Owner acquired the Site on
February 8, 2019 and plans to demolish the building for the construction of a new dental
office.

Surrounc ,inI? %%&W& ue an\. roperties to
the north; a par @?F&% hrifty Kleen
Cleaners (State / ro ram qu. nediation

Program (VRP) sii¢ S smsa& & Qﬁﬁiﬂé‘h ke south; and, 2"
Street and residences to thbwdstlke County Recorder!

Environmental Condifions

As part of the request for assistance in determining any existing environmental
contamination and potential liability to undertake response agiiviiies at the Site,
Program staff have review the documents listed below. These documents may be
viewed electronically by ching online by th -d document number in IDEM’s
Virtual File Cabinat (VFC) accessible through IDEM’s website.

e Phase | Environmental Propertys#ssessmeni (Phase | EPA — February 2019),

dated Fe ry 28, 2019, prepared BY-ERS Environmenta! Se! s, Inc.
(Docume 764549)

e Comfort Sona Fide ProspectiveBurchaser, Thiiff leaners, 2716
Highway hland, Lake Gouanty (2019 Comit hrifty Kleen
Cleaners 0, ] '769835)

For purposes of evaluating Site conditions for closure, sample analytical results
were compared to IDEM's Remediation Closure Guide (RCG) (March 22, 2012 and
applicable revisions) screening levels as follows: soil samples collected at depths
between 0 and 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) were compared to RCG residential
and commercial/industrial direct contact screening levels (RDCSLs and IDCSLs,
respectively), soil samples collected between 0 and 18 feet bgs were compared to the
excavation worker direct contact screening levels (EX DCSLs); and, soil samples
collected at depths greater than 18 feet bgs were not evaluated for purposes of closure
because of the unlikely risk of exposure to soil at that depth. Ground water samples
were compared to both residential tap ground water screening levels (Res TAP
GWSLs), residential and commercial/industrial vapor exposure ground water screening
levels (Res VE GWSLs and Indus VE GWSLs, respectively). Indoor air samples were
compared to residential indoor air vapor exposure screening levels (Res IA VESLs) and
commercial/industrial indoor air vapor exposure screening levels (Indus IA VESLs).



Highland Kidde Shop, Highland — Contaminated Aquifer Comfort Letter

BFD #4190410

September XX, 2019

Page 3 of 9

Subslab soil gas samples were compared to calculated RCG residential subslab soil
gas screening levels (Res SGss SLs) and calculated commercial/industrial subslab soil
gas screening level (Indus SGss SLs).

2019 Phase | ESA — February 2019

The February 2019 Phase | ESA identified the following recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Site:

o Thrifty Kleen Cleaners (2716 Highway Avenue), located to the east of the Site,

was ider
the IDEA
occurred
and grot

e Accordin
adjoining
their resj
is a pote

May 2019 Com

On May
restrictive covel
Group LLC for t
2019 Comfort Le
follows:

e Between
were ad\
tetrachlo
October

. According to

5 §?6¢m al ds (VOCs)
it of nistorical dry cleaning operat.\ 5 iminated soll
- PN IR TCTAL!
Mpaﬁam%&ﬁbmg%ﬁms @bilccted from the
operty Ebricdntatiohslof OCE inwreuhaWater sainples exceeded
ctive IDEM Res VE GWSLs and/or Indus VE GWSLs. Therefore, there
al for» ren nt to r at the
t Leiter and Environmenta/ Restrictions - Thrifty Kleen Cleaners
, 2019, a Comfort Letter (May 2019 Comfort Letter) and environmental
nt (Ei (Document #82769835) were issued by IDEM to Les Trinity
» eastern, off-Site adjoining Thrifty Kleen Cleaners property. The May
ar summarized the figldinvegtigations completed at the Site as
Wer 2009 and October 2011 .-soil borinc 2-6, and DP-20
Site as parbef aJarger investigatic sase of
1t the off:&iterThrifty Klee erty. In
>d 1 Kiddie Shop

building for the collectlon of palred subslab soil gas/indoor air (SS-3/IA-3)
samples. PCE was detected in ground water above its Res TAP GWSL, but
below its Res VE GWSL and Indus VE GWSL in multiple samples. Refer to Table
1, below, for a summary of ground water analytical data above applicable RCG
screening levels. No other constituents analyzed in ground water, subslab soil
gas, and indoor air were detected at levels above their applicable RCG screening

levels.

e In December 2012, paired subslab soil gas/indoor air (SS-3/1A-3) sampling was
completed on-Site. Subslab soil gas analytical results did not detect any
analyzed constituents above RCG screening levels. PCE and TCE were detected
in indoor air at levels above their respective Res IA VESLs and TCE was
detected at a level above its Indus IA VESL. Refer to Table 3, below, for a
summary of ground water analytical data above applicable RCG screening
levels. No other constituents analyzed in subslab soil gas or indoor air samples



Highland Kidde Shop, Highland —- Contaminated Aquifer Comfort Letter
BFD #4190410

September XX, 2019

Page 4 of 9

were detected above applicable RCG screening levels.

e In June and August 2013, active vapor intrusion (VI) mitigation systems were
installed at the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners building and one crawl space air sample
(CS-1) was collected in the on-Site building. No constituents analyzed in crawl
space air were detected at levels above applicable RCG screening levels.

¢ In March 2014, winter worst-case scenario post-mitigation VI sampling was
conducted at the Site. One indoor air (IA-5) and one crawlspace sample (CS-1)
were collected at the Slte Benzene was detected in indoor air sample I1A-5 at

levels ak er constituents
analyzec ] %ﬁiﬂﬁéﬂt@ .G screening
levels.
iy NOT OFFICIAL'

e Thrifty K ubmitted ication to th 0|\ ta emediation
Proororn v %fﬁﬁamﬂmﬁ a&p\?éur#a 1 v
was signed.on Maythﬁiéﬁk #E’I‘C:d%‘ to the Thrifty Kleen

Cleaners property. A Remediation Work Plan (RWP) dated January 11, 2016
was subsequently submitl .

e In November 2016, Thrifty Kleen Cleaners discontinued its operations and in
December 2016, soii,under the Thrifty [Kleen Cleaners'portion of the building was
excavate

e In January 2017, extraction piping fera replacement subslab de assurization
system (§SDS) and a ground water-conveyance system were installed in the
Thrifty Kleen Cleaners building:

e InMay?2 struction of the ground water conveyance  continued
with the closed loopremegiation at the Thrift saners
building.

e By February 2018, the on-Site building was vacant.

e In April 2018, a Revised RWP for the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners VRP property was
submitted to IDEM and proposed an additional two years ground water sampling
after completion of remediation.

¢ In October 2018, an injection well (IW-1) and a pumping weli (PW-1) were
installed off-Site in the ROW of Highway Avenue to the north of the Site.

e In November 2018, ground water was pumped from PW-1 into a tote, mixed with
sodium permanganate powder and injected into IW-1. Two rounds of injections
and a rinse of residual permanganate from the tote (approximately 600 gallons)
were injected into IW-1 and ground water conveyance system was shut down for
the winter.
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TABLE 1
Ground Water Concentrations Exceeding Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels
Sample Contaminants and Concentrations (parts per billion (ppb))
Cis-1,2- . .
ID Date PCE TCE dichloroethene Vinyl Chloride
DP-5 12/09 25 <5 <5 <2
DP-20 911 111 <5 <5 <2
DP-22* 9/11 18.5 <5 <5 <2
DP_23* 9/4 4 b &2 ] "lﬁ‘l/ AADIAE A A Alimn O <2
uw-s | 10 555 Docurfient is <2
T S T EES \ =
GP-3* 10 | L9504 9.1° {Ah-,!ob\ 30.9
MW-13* 1218 | A hxs‘lH(')CI'mm;nt thhi P rop(iargy_,.ot | NR
MW-15* | 12/18 Py ARY 0%y RYCOrGCigs 3.69
Res TAP GWS 5 5 70 2
Res VE GWSI 110 9.1 NE 2.1
Indus VE GWE 470 3 | 35
Notes: bold = above RCG Residential Tap Ground Water Sc g Level
italics = above RCG Residential Vapor Exposure Ground Water Screening Level
underline ='above RCG Commercial/Industrial \/apor Exposure Ground Water

ning Leve
#/it = duplicate sample
PCE = tetrachloroethene
NR = not reported
* = off<Site, but in vicinity of Si{é

ZFCE = trichloroethene
NE= not established

TABLE 2
door Air'Concentration
g APE e g
Sample ] Sample ID &-Results
(Micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?3))
ID Date Benzene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
IA-3 | 12/2012 NR 95.8 9.4
IA-5 3/2014 5.88 9.83 <1.07
Res IA VESL 36 42 21
indus IA VESL 16 180 8.8

Notes: bold = above RCG Residential Indoor Air Vapor Exposure Screening Level
italics = above RCG Commercial/iIndustrial Indoor Air Vapor Exposure Screening
Level

NR = not

reported
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Technical Conclusion

PCE, TCE, and benzene have been detected in indoor air on the Site and PCE
has been detected in on-Site ground water, all at levels above their respective RCG
screening levels. It has been demonstrated that ground water and indoor air
contamination on the Site is emanating from the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners property located
adjacent to the east of the Site. Ground water contamination on the Site will continue to
be managed as part of the ongoing efforts to remediate ground water in the vicinity of
the Site through the VRP project for Thrifty Kleen Cleaners.

Liability Clarif

IDEM’s * of ro ra manpglte §taz. L n-rule Policy
Document, W-( (@FEI((S}} Stalud | y), provides
that IDEM may a stakeholder igpvolved in redeve. of a brownfield
if the stakeholder < Qﬁ'éﬁﬂiﬁ ity Griteta BhfimsBe] lon soncludes,
based in part or normatlcthprlﬁded byaheOwAkr ahatder!

(1) no state or federal enf . acti t'the Site is pending

(2) no federal grantréquires an enforcement action at the Site;

(3) no condition on‘the Site constitutes an imminent and substantial threat to
human healthor, the environment

(4) neither the Owner nor an agent or employee of the Owner caused,
contributed. knowingly exaceibated ihe release or threat of release of
any hazardous substance at the Site, and;

(5) The'Owner is eligible for application’sfan IDEM enforcement discretion

policy; speacifically IDEM's:Ngnrule Fsiicy Document “Property Containing
Contaminated Aquifers,” #8047 Eanuary 30, 1997) (Contaminated Aquifers
Poli 13-23; 329 IAG 8).
Pursuan taminated AguifgrsiFolicy, IDF \ e any person
for response cc ol petroleum or a

hazardous substances if the person can demonstrate that the contamination at issue
has come to be located on the property solely as the result of subsurface migration in
an aquifer from a source outside the boundaries of the property and the landowner did
not cause, contribute to, or exacerbate the release or threat of release of the
contamination. Based on the information reviewed by the Program to date, IDEM has

determined that:

1) the PCE contamination detected in ground water on the Site (and PCE, TCE
and benzene in indoor air on the Site) has come to be located there solely as
the result of subsurface migration in an aquifer from a source outside of the
boundaries of the Site;

2) the Owner has neither caused, contributed to, or exacerbated the release or
threat of release of PCE in ground water on the Site; and,
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3) no direct or indirect contractual relationship exists between the Owner and the
party or parties responsible for the contamination.

Therefore, under the applicable policies, IDEM will utilize its enforcement
discretion to not hold the Owner responsible to investigate and remediate the PCE
contamination in ground water on the Site or the PCE, TCE and benzene contamination
in indoor air on the Site. However, pursuant to the applicable policies and as a condition
of IDEM’s exercise of its enforcement discretion, the Owner must take due care with
respect to the contamination discovered on the Site. In this case, IDEM is requiring the
implementation of land use restrictions through recordation of an environmental
restrictive covenant (ERC) on the deed for the Site i » by Site

occupants to th 3 [es| i : ¢ 1 on-Site
ground water. T S€ ;smm[griSUU A
. NOT OFFICIAL!

nstitutional Cq }

This Document is the property of
Since levels of benzene, IPSE: and JGEJmndegi-aisand PCE in ground water
underlying the Sité remain above applicable RCG residential screening levels, IDEM is
requiring the implementation of land use rastrictions through recordation of an ERC on
the deed for the Site to ensure no exposure by Site occupants to.the contamination
above RCG residential sereening levels in on-Site ground water. The land use
restrictions in the ERC aic summarized belo

¢ Not interfere with any ongoing response aciivities or long-term ground water
monitoring implemented at the Site (VRP #6150304).

 Not occupy any existing buildinats) or ahy newly-constructed hiuman-

occupied-building(s) on thejSte withouldirst determining, oy permitting a third

party termine, with IDEM concurrence that a vapor in n (V1)

€eXpo:s ot present; ordnstallingiai > EM-approve: jation system.
ifaV system(s) 1&instaliedithie VI systerr > operated and
maint ire the VI expostre risk is mitig be operated

and maintained until such a time it is determined with IDEM concurrence that
the VI exposure risk longer exists.

¢ Not use or allow the use or extraction of ground water at the Site.

Conclusion

IDEM encourages the commercial redevelopment of the Site. Should additional
information gathered in conjunction with future Site investigations and/or remediation
demonstrate that a particular restriction is no longer necessary to protect human health
and the environment or that Site conditions are appropriate for unrestricted use, IDEM
will, upon request, consider modification or termination of the ERC recorded on the
deed for the Site pursuant to its terms and conditions. Conversely, it is also possible
that new land use restrictions may be necessary in the future due to new information or
changed circumstances at the Site.
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This letter shall not be construed as limiting the Owner’s ability to rely upon any
other defenses and/or exemptions available to it under any common or environmental
law, nor shall it limit any ongoing obligations of the Owner that are required to maintain
the benefit of the issuance of this letter. Furthermore, the terms and conditions of this
letter shall be limited in application to this letter recipient and this Site, and shall not be
binding on IDEM at any other Site.

If at any time IDEM discovers that the above-mentioned reports, any
representations made to IDEM, or any other information submitted to or reviewed by
IDEM was inaccurate, which inaccuracy can be attributed to the Owner, then IDEM
reserves the right to revoke thisletter and pursue any responsible parties. Furthermore,
if any activities undertaken byth % release or if Site conditions are
later determined by IDEM 10 constitu e an imminen substantial threat to human

health or the environment, IMEMEsedgskn S ight tolreloke this decision and pursue

any responsible partie tQ'és ionally, this decision does not apply ;o past or present
contamination thai s n Sg BEF RS % PSP $athYe Wieases, or applicable
requirements underthe ReSourésaBanéenvationy and Recoler) Act, 42 U S.C. § 6901 or
CERCLA criminal liability, or liability for natural resource damages. Furthermore, this
letter does not constitute an assurance thatthe Site is safe for any particular use.
Please be advised that any work performed 2t the Site must be done in accordance with
all applicable environmental laws.

In order for IDEM to consider this letter effective, the enclosed ERC, which
includes a copy of the Comfort Letter, must be recorded on the deed for the Site in the
Lake County Recorder’s Office. Enclosed are recording instructions explaining the

process of how to correctly record the ERC "Pleage return a certified copy of the filed
document to the addrass listed below::

100 North Sengte Avende-Room 1275
Indianapo "’” i
ATTN: Tracey Michael
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IDEM is pleased to assist Evajo, LLC with this commercial redevelopment project
determination. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Tracey
Michael of the Indiana Brownfields Program at 317-232-4402 or by email at
tmichael@ifa.in.gov.

Sincerely,

Enclosure (ERC)

cc: Patricia ols .
> copy)

py)




EXHIBIT D

TABLE 1
Highland Kiddie Shop, Highland - BFD #4190410
Ground Water Concentrations Exceeding Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels

TABLE 2
Highland Kiddie Shop, Highland - BFD #4190410
Indoor Air Concentrations
Exceeding Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels




TABLE 1
Highland Kiddie Shop, Highland - BFD #4190410
Ground Water Concentrations Exceeding Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels

Contaminants and Concentrations
Sample (parts per billion (ppb))
ID Date Tetrachloroethene
DP-5 12/09 25
DP-20 9/11 1.1
Res TAP GWSL 5
Res VE GWSL 110
Indus VE GWSL 470

Note: bold = above RCG Residential Tap Ground Water Screening Level

Highiand AR QEUBNItS o
N hador @FOFI'@IASL'

Excé licable IDEM RCG Screenlng I.,evels
| g
elD esilts
Sample the Lakg Condfy LxTioN -

ID Date Benzene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
1A-3 12/2012 NR 95.8 9.4
1A-5 3/2014 5.88 9.83 <1.07

Res IA VESL 3.6 42 2.1
Indus IA VESL 16 180 8.8

Notes: bold = above RCG Residential Indcor Alr Vapor Exposure Screening Level
italics = above RCG Commercial/lnd slria Indoor Air Vapor Exposure Screening
Level 1&“ So "
NR = not reported : o :




EXHIBIT E

Highland Kiddie Shop, Highland - BFD #4190410
Site Map Depicting Sampling Locations at Which
COCs Were Detected Above Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

DISCLAIMER: Information on this map is being provided to depict environmental conditions on the Real
Estate that are the subject of the land use restrictions contained in the Covenant to which this map is
attached and incorporated. The land use restrictions contained in the Covenant were deemed appropriate
by the Department based on information provided to the Department by the Owner or another party
investigating and/or remediating the environmental conditions on the Real Estate. This map cannot be
relied upon as a depiction of all current environmental conditions on the Real Estate, nor can it be relied
upon in the future as depicting environmental conditions on the Real Estate.



BFD 4190410 - Site Map Depicting Sample Location Where COCs Were
Detected Above Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels
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LynN-DougLas
October 21, 2019

Ms. Tracey Michael

Project Manager

Indiana Finance Authority

100 North Senate Avenue, STE 1275
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

RE: Plans, Sub Slab Vapor Mitigation System Piping
Former Highland Kiddie Shop
2706 Highway Avenue
Highland, Indiana 46406 .
Brownfield No. 4190410 (SkhOCUIMENTt 18

Dear Ms. Michael: NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the yr(gperty of
On behalf of Dr. Kurt H. Prz:ﬂ;lukﬁv o LLC (Stakeholder Idynn,Douglas Inc. (LDI) presents
a‘sui{es v ecoider!

herewith plan documents for fhe l())}gll) ssurization piping installed at the above-
referenced Site which is shown on Figure 1, These plan documents have been prepared to
satisfy requirements of 2 Contaminated Aquifer Letter being pursued by the Stakeholder at
the request of & lender. This report details the remediation efforts undertaken by the
Stakeholder to proactively address the potential for vapor migration into his future Site
building, if the potential exists.

Background

Incidental minor spills at the former T i
Avenue in Highland, IN, have resulted i quil i
trichloroethene (T'CE) beneath the dr -

sen dry cleaners located at 2716 Highway
ew ed with tetrachlorsethene (PCE) and
10 rg portion of an adjoining tenant spaces,
and in a parking lot east of the Site buil e subsurface investigation completed at
the Site indicating a release of VOCs wasa Limited Subsurface [nvestigation (LSI) submitted
to the IDEM by Environmental Forensic Investizations Inc. (EFI) on January 10, 2010. PCE,
TCE, cis-1,2 and trans-1,2 dichioroethene (DCE) and vinyl chioride, which are the Site’s
contaminants of concern (CoCs), have been detected in groundwater at concentrations above
values published in the IDEM’s Remediation Closure Guide (RCG) Residential Vapor
Intrusion Screening Levels (VISL) or tap residential groundwater screening levels (TRGSL).
An outline of the concentrated portion of the groundwater plume is shown in Figure 2.

<

EFI concluded in their January 14, 2014 Vapor Intrusion Sampling and Mitigation Report
(VFC No. 69479599), the VI pathway has been appropriately investigated and no further
investigation is warranted at additional businesses such as the former Highland Kiddie Shop
located approximately 75 feet west of the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners.

2633 E. 136t Street, Carmel Indiana 46032
rdm@lynn-douglas.com (317) 810-1273
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The following investigations have been completed by EFI at the Site:

e September 24, 2010 Site Investigation Report Virtual File Cabinet (VFC) No.
58574661

e July 5, 2011 Response to Further Site Investigation Request, VFC No. 62840040
e June 19, 2012 Further Site Investigation VFC No. 66258592

e May 6, 2013 Response to IDEM Comment Letter VFC No. 68172959

e January 14, 2014 Vapor Intrusion Sampling and Mitigation Report VFC No.

69479599
e June 30, >nt an ion Report VFC
. No.7017 Document 1s

e March, drt DN TAvel b Rtion Afep e WRGINo. 59757267

o March 16, 2015 Vdlanthip Remmodiatiorn Plag s dpslidationf 7 © No. 80030238

The following inx uigationghfvl-ﬁa'éﬁ cgrﬂﬂélw 1399?5@@.@’511:«;:
e January 17, 2019 Remediation Progress Report VFC No. 82677897
e March 8, 2018 Remediation Progress Report VIi'C No. 82608185
e April 20, 2018 Revised Remediation Work Plan VFC } 11044
e February 28, 2017 Remediation Work Plan Addendum VFC No. 82601023
e January 11, 2016 Remediation Work Plan VFC.No. 82601006

Potential human exposure to VOCs originating from the Site has been addressed by the
following remediation activities by LDI:

¢ Removal » soil source areachia theformeridry cleaner buildir December 2016,

¢ installati ub-slab depressurization systems (SSDS) i ‘mer soil source
areainD )1 ,

e installati ion of a groundwater extractior nd recirculation

loop beginning in October 2017 and ending in November 2018, and
e installation of an injection well near the former Highland Kiddie Shop and the
injection of a permanganate solution in November 2018 and July 2019.

At this time soil impacts have been addressed by the soil remediation completed by LDI as
described in the above documents. Groundwater impacts remain beneath the Site and a CoC
plume extends from the former Thrifty Kleen dry cleaner to beneath the Site as shown in
Figure 2.

Geological Setting

According to the USDA Soil Survey, the predominant mapped soil unit surrounding the Site
are urban soil, which is described as areas filled with earth, cinders, basic slag, trash or any
combination of these and then have been regraded and covered. Underlying the Urban Land
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soils are unconsolidated lacustrine deposits, predominantly dune deposits consisting of fine
to medium sand.

Historically, the retreat of the Lake Michigan ice lobe from the Michigan basin opened outlets
across Canada that rapidly lowered the elevation of the lake. The first time this happened
was about 12,200 years ago. The readvance closed the Canadian outlets, ponding water in
front of the ice once again. In the southern part of the lake, the rising lake level and
accompanying waves and currents scoured sediment from the margins of the lake.

The Calumet Beach is a prominent feature along Indiana's coast. Highway 12 follows it from
Michigan City to Dune Acres. Farther westward, Ridge Road follows the Calumet Beach
through Glen Park, Highland, and Munster. About 10,000 years ago, lake level rapidly fell

again. It fell so i (intersection of
Ridge Road and > Document is

These permeabl NBWOFF%GIWQ' ‘ w for favorable
fluid movement t.is groundwater or, va[h r phase mmsture. T ologic setting is
favorable for the EM ?géﬁg%’c%ﬁi;rg g&m%?a%m)f‘gub {ace vapors near a
building. the Lake County Recorder!

SSDS Design

LDI directed the installation of a horizontal SSDS extraction well, prior to the pouring of the
Site building’s concrete slab considering the following:

e The building will'have a slab on grade construction without a basement,

e The future use of the Site will be a dental practice which will have temporary
occupatio

e A 10-mil vapor barrier was piaeed atop tempacted backfill prior to pouring the

concrete slab for the building (Rigare=3),
e VOC vap te soil, particzlarly the northern portion jperty, have the
potential plicable IDEMigctesning levels
o The arrier to vertical migration of VOCs into the Site building will be the
10- m11 vapor,

o The second barrier will be the concrete slab itself,
o Flooring material, including tile will also serve as a vapor barrier

o Future testing of the SSDS extraction well will be completed as a first step to
determine if CoC vapor accumulation beneath the concrete slab’s vapor barrier
exists,

1 https:/figws.indiana.edu/FossilsAnd Time/LakeMichigan
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The SSDS, if an active system is needed, will have the following features:

e Ifan active SSDS is necessary, all construction will be completed in accordance with
ASTM E2121-13 Standard Practice for Installing Radon Mitigation Systems in
Existing Low-Rise Residential Buildings

* One three-inch diameter, schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) screen 10 feet long
was placed horizontally to a depth of approximately one foot below concrete grade to
provide an intake to recover potential vapor phase impacts (Figure 4),

o The slot size of the screen is No. 20

o The horizontal well was placed in a bed of pea gravel, and

o The horizontal wéll sexves asa sampling point\to assess soil vapor at the Site.
If needed, one centrifugal blo\\‘er]gl(gg M?\}% t¥1§abﬂity to provide a vacuum of up

to 3 inches of water with anN‘&’tFiJ@EEI@IAE!ubiC feet per minute.
o An clect/Rhlisdveemsnenivisdividperopenty 10§/ 120 volt 15 amperage
service will bghiged.ake County Recorder!
o The exhaust of the blower would be placed above the roof linc.

The blower installation woulidappéar sifilar to théfellowing radon, system.
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Once the building construction is complete, EVAJO LLC will complete sampling of the newly
installed system piping for VOCs by EPA Method TO-15. The data will be reviewed, and a
decision made to complete the installation of the sub slab depressurization system.

Regards,
%‘? Nileicneh

Raymond D. Milejczak, L.P.G
Principal Geologist
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.

100 N. Senate Avenue -« Indianapolis, IN 46204

(800) 451-6027 -« (317) 232-8603 « www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb Bruno L. Pigott
Governor Commissioner

September 19, 2019

Kurt E. Pramuk, DDS, PC
Evajo, LLC

931 Ridge Road, Suite C
Munster, Indiana 46231

Re: Comfort Letter
Contaminated Aquifer

Documei aig Kiddie Shop

706 Hi Avenue

NOT OFFIGIALf: °-. .
This Document is th rol\;v nf%d#};go b

Dear Dr. Pramufk: the Lake County Recorder!

In response to the redquest by Lynn Doriglas, fe. (Lynn Doliglas) on behalf of
Evajo, LLC (Evajo or Owner)'to the Indiana Brownfie!ds Program) (Program) for
assistance concerning\the property located &t 2706 Highway Avenue, Highland (Site),
the Indiana Department ofyenvironmental Management (IDEMphas agreed to provide
this Comfort Letter to outline applicable limitations on liability for environmental
conditions on the Site. [ his |etter is not a legal rclease from liability. It will, however,

help to establish whether environmental conditions at the Site might be a barrier to
redevelopment or {ransfer. R R'S o)

In April 2019, the " Qwner req d Letter based on qualification as a
bona fide prospective purchaser (B able statutes. To qualify as a
BFPP under the federal “All Appropriz ' @R AADTUIE set forth in 40 CFR Part
312, a prospective purchasex mUsticon : propriate jriquiries into previous

ownership and uses of the Site\prior to acquisition. The Otwner purchased the Site on
February 8, 2019 without obtaining an AAl-compliant Phase | environmental site
assessment (Phase | ESA) prior to acquisition.” Therefore, the Owner is ineligible to
obtain a Comfort Letter for the Site from the Program based on qualification as a BFPP.
However, as discussed below, there is an enforcement discretion policy that applies to
environmental conditions on the Site through which the Owner can qualify for a Comfort
Letter instead.

' A Phase | Environmental Property Assessment (February 2019 Phase | ESA) dated February 28, 2019
and prepared by Environmental Services, Inc. (Document #82764619) for Peoples Bank and the U.S.
Small Business Association was submitted to the Program with the Owner's April 2019 Comfort Letter
request. However, the February 2019 Phase | ESA did not authorize the Owner to rely on the report as a
User and, in addition, was not issued prior to the Owner’s acquisition of the Site.

An Equal Opportunity Employer Recycled Paper
A State that Works
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Site Description and History

The 0.15-acre Site is one parcel identified by the State by parcel #45-07-21-380-
001.000-026. The Site was initially developed for residential use in 1907 with a wooden
one-story building constructed on wooden support beams resting on the ground surface.
An addition to the building was subsequently constructed in 1948. The Site was later
used for commercial purposes and was most recently a clothing store (Highland Kiddie
Shop) between 1970 and 2010. A remodeling permit was issued in 2015, but a stop
work order was issued due to structural issues. The Owner acquired the Site on
February 8, 2019 and plans to demolish the building for the construction of a new dental
office.

3 | ,Docume/{lt is oot
urrounc >riles include Highway Avenue a yroperties to
the north; a par /1 Nékﬁrﬁ%ﬁléﬁq&n “hrifty Kleen
Cleaners (State a P CP) #20100101 d Volunij=ny nediation
Program (VRP) sit ,%dégi%%%%ﬁggoﬁ‘ie%cﬁﬁ#&még to the south; and, 2

Street and residendes to the' e County Recorder!

Environmental Condif

As part of the requestfor assistance in determining any existing environmental
contamination and potential, liability to undertake response activities at the Site,
Program staff have review the documents listed below. These documents may be
viewed electronically by seaiching online by the noted document number in IDEM’s
Virtual File Cabinet (VFC) accessible through, IDEM'’s website.

e Phase | Environmental ProperiyAssessmént (Phase | EPA — Ecbruary 2019),
dated Fe ry 28, 2019, prepared by EPS:Environmental S¢ s, Inc.
(Docume 164699)

e Comfort yia Fide ProspectivePlirchaser, Thii Cleaners, 2716
Highway hland, Lake Courity (2019 Comf hrifty Kleen
Cleaners), dat y 10,2019, prepared by IDEM ( 2769835)

For purposes of evaluating Site conditions for closure, sample analytical results
were compared to IDEM’s Remediation Closure Guide (RCG) (March 22, 2012 and
applicable revisions) screening levels as follows: soil samples collected at depths
between 0 and 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) were compared to RCG residential
and commercial/industrial direct contact screening levels (RDCSLs and IDCSLs,
respectively), soil samples collected between 0 and 18 feet bgs were compared to the
excavation worker direct contact screening levels (EX DCSLs); and, soil samples
collected at depths greater than 18 feet bgs were not evaluated for purposes of closure
because of the unlikely risk of exposure to soil at that depth. Ground water samples
were compared to both residential tap ground water screening levels (Res TAP
GWSLs), residential and commercial/industrial vapor exposure ground water screening
levels (Res VE GWSLs and Indus VE GWSLs, respectively). Indoor air samples were
compared to residential indoor air vapor exposure screening levels (Res IA VESLs) and
commercial/industrial indoor air vapor exposure screening levels (Indus IA VESLSs).
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Subslab soil gas samples were compared to calculated RCG residential subslab soil
gas screening levels (Res SGss SLs) and calculated commercial/industrial subsiab soil
gas screening level (Indus SGss SLs).

2019 Phase | ESA — February 2019

The February 2019 Phase | ESA identified the following recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Site:

o Thrifty Kleen Cleaners (2716 Highway Avenue), Iocated to the east of the Site,

was iden
the IDEN Edve ofveriove vt
occurred
and grou Nﬁﬁmaiﬁi'

e Accordingt .a;)l;lrla %ﬁi&ﬁ entr%)%ﬁ gtgr(') a l;igs Cglh.
adjoining property, l water san
their respective IDEM Res VE GWSLs and/or Indus VE GWSLs

is a potel
May 2019 Com
On May

restrictive covel
Group LLC for t

2019 Comfort Le

follows:

e Between
were ad\
tetrachlo

October 2011

al for vaporencroachment to occurat the Site.

t Leticr and Environmental Restrictions — Thrifty Klee
, 2019, a Comfort Letter (May 2019 Comfort Letter) &
nt (ERC) (Document #82769C35) were issued by IDE
 eastern, off-Site adjoining Thrifty Kleen Cleaners prc

r summarized the figld\investigations completed at

her 2009 and-October 2011 soil borings 1
Site as part of,afarger investigati
\ 2t the ofi-Sit& Thrifty Kleen €

Oorle sSubsiab L M S e A el e | Uic 1

. According to
ds (VOCs)
iminated soil

ted from the

les exceeded
‘herefore, there

Cleaners
1 environmental

to Les Trinity
erty. The May

e Site as

2.6, and DP-20
ease of

yerty. In

ighland Kiddie Shop

building for the collection of palred subslab son gaslmdoor air (SS -3/1A-3)
samples. PCE was detected in ground water above its Res TAP GWSL, but
below its Res VE GWSL and Indus VE GWSL in multiple samples. Refer to Table
1, below, for a summary of ground water analytical data above applicable RCG
screening levels. No other constituents analyzed in ground water, subslab soil
gas, and indoor air were detected at levels above their applicable RCG screening

levels.

¢ In December 2012, paired subslab soil gas/indoor air (SS-3/IA-3) sampling was
completed on-Site. Subslab soil gas analytical results did not detect any
analyzed constituents above RCG screening levels. PCE and TCE were detected
in indoor air at levels above their respective Res IA VESLs and TCE was
detected at a level above its Indus IA VESL. Refer to Table 3, below, for a
summary of ground water analytical data above applicable RCG screening
levels. No other constituents analyzed in subslab soil gas or indoor air samples
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were detected above applicable RCG screening levels.

¢ In June and August 2013, active vapor intrusion (VI) mitigation systems were
installed at the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners building and one crawl space air sample
(CS-1) was collected in the on-Site building. No constituents analyzed in crawl
space air were detected at levels above applicable RCG screening levels.

e In March 2014, winter worst-case scenario post-mitigation VI sampling was
conducted at the Site. One indoor air (IA-5) and one crawlspace sample (CS-1)
were collected at the Slte Benzene was detected i in indoor air sample 1A-5 at

levels ab ier constituents
analyzed Eatemmenlt a:S\. A( >G screening
levels.
NOT OFFICIAL!
o Thrifty Kleen Clzangrs submiited an applica Qluntary Remediation

Program (VRP) on Marc 2015. ziatior. yreement (VRA)
was signed on May%l ;ﬁ% Q; r’ﬂﬁb¥\‘7 364 to the Thrifty Kleen
Cleaners property. A Remediation Work Plan (RWP) dated January 11, 2016
was subsequently submitted to VRP.

e In November 2016, Thrifty Kleen Cleaners discontir operations and in
December 2016, soil under the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners portion of the building was
excavate

¢ InJanuary 2017, extraction piping fovaseplacement subslab depressurization
system (SSDS) and a ground watereonveyance system were installed in the
Thrifty Kleen Cleaners building:. ,

e I[nMay2 struction of the ground water conveyanc 1 continued
with the i closed loopfenieniation at the Thrift eaners
building.

e By February 2018, the on-Site building was vacant.

¢ In April 2018, a Revised RWP for the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners VRP property was
submitted to IDEM and proposed an additional two years ground water sampling
after completion of remediation.

e [n October 2018, an injection well (IW-1) and a pumping well (PW-1) were
installed off-Site in the ROW of Highway Avenue to the north of the Site.

e In November 2018, ground water was pumped from PW-1 into a tote, mixed with
sodium permanganate powder and injected into IW-1. Two rounds of injections
and a rinse of residual permanganate from the tote (approximately 600 gallons)
were injected into IW-1 and ground water conveyance system was shut down for
the winter.
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TABLE 1

Ground Water Concentrations Exceeding Applicable IDEM RCG Screening Levels

Sample Contaminants and Concentrations (parts per billion (ppb))
Cis-1,2- ) .
ID Date PCE TCE dichloroethene Vinyl Chloride
DP-5 12/09 25 <5 <5 <2
DP-20 9/11 111 <5 <5 <2
DP-22* 9/11 18.5 <5 <5 <2
DP-23* 9/ p <2
MW-3* | 10 5655 Documaentis - 2
cez L 10ie | NQTIOREICIALY NR
GP-¥ 10116 4 Thisé‘aéscur S 1;1‘.3 ra*‘e:‘ﬁqey\}f 30.9
MW-13* | 12/18 W1y ok CodRe Rcorde P NR
MW-15* | 12/13 411 27.6 183 3.69
Res TAP GWS S 5 70 2
Res VE GWSI 140 9. NE 2.1
Indus VE GWE 470 3 | 35
Notes: bold = above RCG Residential Tap Ground Water Screeningd.evel
italics = above RCG Residential Vapor Exposure Ground Water Screening Level
underline = above RCG Commercial/industrial \VVapor Exposure Ground Water
Screening Leve
#i# = duplicate sample
PCE = tetrachloroethene WCE = trichloroethene
NR = notreported NE= not established
* = off: but in vicinity of Site
TABIKE 2
1nor Air Concentratio]
hnvvvulug n'lilll\lﬂulw Th/ el I\ UUI(‘\'\'IIII l! LA A g Lo d
s I Sample ID & Results
ample (Micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?3))
ID Date Benzene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
IA-3 | 12/2012 NR 95.8 9.4
1A-5 3/2014 5.88 9.83 <1.07
Res IA VESL 3.6 42 2.1
Indus IA VESL 16 180 8.8

Notes: bold = above RCG Residential Indoor Air Vapor Exposure Screening Level
italics = above RCG Commercial/industrial Indoor Air Vapor Exposure Screening

Level

NR = not reported
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Technical Conclusion

PCE, TCE, and benzene have been detected in indoor air on the Site and PCE
has been detected in on-Site ground water, all at levels above their respective RCG
screening levels. It has been demonstrated that ground water and indoor air
contamination on the Site is emanating from the Thrifty Kleen Cleaners property located
adjacent to the east of the Site. Ground water contamination on the Site will continue to
be managed as part of the ongoing efforts to remediate ground water in the vicinity of
the Site through the VRP project for Thrifty Kleen Cleaners.

Liability Clarifi .
Document 1s

Document, Wi "bﬁé’ﬁ"&i\"ﬁﬁfé}ﬁh St Policy), provides

that IDEM may r ﬂ?h Iﬁ;q nent of a brownfield
if the stakeholder « .s}' fﬁﬁ]? |ycr|#('-3i¥8 ut ow IDEM concludes,

based in part or .rormaﬂdﬁ‘ﬁr F‘fﬂ%ﬁ
(1) no state or federal'enforcement'action at the Site is pending
(2) no federal grant requires an enforcement action at the Site;
(3) no condition on the Site constitutes an imminen I substantial threat to

human health orthe environment

(4) neither the Owner nor an agent or employce of the Owner caused,
contributediio, or.knowingly exacerbated.the release or threat of release of
any hazardous substance at the,Site, and;

(5) The Owner is eligible for application of.an IDEM enforcement discretion

policy, specifically IDEM's;Nonrule Potisy Document “Property Containing
Coni iated Aquifers,” W0047 (January 30, 1997) (Cor nated Aquifers
Polic 13-23; 329 IAG9;.
Pursuant ‘ated AquiifersPolicy, IDr N € any person
for response co petroleum or a

hazardous substances if the person can demonstrate that the contamination at issue
has come to be located on the property solely as the result of subsurface migration in
an aquifer from a source outside the boundaries of the property and the landowner did
not cause, contribute to, or exacerbate the release or threat of release of the
contamination. Based on the information reviewed by the Program to date, IDEM has
determined that:

1) the PCE contamination detected in ground water on the Site (and PCE, TCE
and benzene in indoor air on the Site) has come to be located there solely as
the result of subsurface migration in an aquifer from a source outside of the
boundaries of the Site;

2) the Owner has neither caused, contributed to, or exacerbated the release or
threat of release of PCE in ground water on the Site; and,



Highland Kidde Shop, Highland — Contaminated Aquifer Comfort Letter
BFD #4190410

September XX, 2019

Page 7 of 9

3) no direct or indirect contractual relationship exists between the Owner and the
party or parties responsible for the contamination.

Therefore, under the applicable policies, IDEM will utilize its enforcement
discretion to not hold the Owner responsible to investigate and remediate the PCE
contamination in ground water on the Site or the PCE, TCE and benzene contamination
in indoor air on the Site. However, pursuant to the applicable policies and as a condition
of IDEM’s exercise of its enforcement discretion, the Owner must take due care with
respect to the contamination discovered on the Site. In this case, IDEM is requiring the
implementation of land use restrictions through recordatlon of an environmental
restrictive cover th 2 by Site
occupants to th mjgltt@g 1 on-Site

ground water. T N 6gtllgn6n Itg(i‘gf%fie A L ' i N.

Institutional Control py:s Pocument is the property of

Since levéls of benZéne JPOE: Ano TOEinindoardirahd PCE in ground water
underlying the Site remain above applicable RCG residential screening levels, IDEM is
requiring the implementation of land strictions throug! rdation of an ERC on
the deed for the Site to ensuré no exposure by Site.occupants to.the contamination
above RCG residential screening levels in on-Site ground water. The land use
restrictions in the ERC are summarized belo

¢ Not interfere,with any ongoing resper ctivities or long-term ground water
monitoring implemented at the Site (VRP #6150304).

3

¢ Not occupy any existing buiddwmg(s) or:arty newly-construct Jman-
occupied huilding(s) on the:Site without fitst determining, of permitting a third
party >rmine, with IDEM concarrenes that a vapor i n (VI)
expos t present; ordnsialling an EM-approve gation system.
ifaV system(s) is .n'v’rdiled the VI systet 2 operated and
maint g the VI'e: fi¢ be operated

and maintained untii such a time it is determined with iDEWM concurrence that
the VI exposure risk longer exists.

¢ Not use or allow the use or extraction of ground water at the Site.

Conclusion

IDEM encourages the commercial redevelopment of the Site. Should additional
information gathered in conjunction with future Site investigations and/or remediation
demonstrate that a particular restriction is no longer necessary to protect human health
and the environment or that Site conditions are appropriate for unrestricted use, IDEM
will, upon request, consider modification or termination of the ERC recorded on the
deed for the Site pursuant to its terms and conditions. Conversely, it is also possible
that new land use restrictions may be necessary in the future due to new information or
changed circumstances at the Site.
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This letter shall not be construed as limiting the Owner’s ability to rely upon any
other defenses and/or exemptions available to it under any common or environmental
law, nor shall it limit any ongoing obligations of the Owner that are required to maintain
the benefit of the issuance of this letter. Furthermore, the terms and conditions of this
letter shall be limited in application to this letter recipient and this Site, and shall not be
binding on IDEM at any other Site.

If at any time IDEM discovers that the above-mentioned reports, any
representations made to IDEM, or any other information submitted to or reviewed by
IDEM was inaccurate, which inaccuracy can be attributed to the Owner, then IDEM
reserves the right to revoke this Iﬁtter and pursue any responsible parties. Furthermore,
if any activities undertaken by t ﬁﬂlmﬁlﬂhl\s iclease or if Site conditions are
later determined by IDEM m ﬁ m antlal threat to human
health or the environment, enwr this decision and pursue
any responsible pasties his decision plygo past or present
contamination that is not dgsbcr:t@%n @IS Cog{oﬁ1 fut re releases, or applicable
requirements under the R U &n 4 RES 9&'\/ Act, 42 1U.S.C. § 6901 or
CERCLA criminal liability, or liability for natural resource damages. Furthermore, this
letter does not constitute an assurance that the Site is safe for any particular use.

Please be advised that any work performed at the Site must be done in accordance with
all applicable environmental laws.

In order for IDEMto consider this letter effective, the enclosed ERC, which
includes a copy of the Comiort Letter, must be recorded on the deed for the Site in the

160 North SerafaAvedis, Room 1275
Indianapo -,dm\t: ana 46204

ATTN: Tracey Michael
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IDEM is pleased to assist Evajo, LLC with this commercial redevelopment project
determination. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Tracey
Michael of the Indiana Brownfields Program at 317-232-4402 or by email at
tmichael@ifa.in.gov.

Sincerely,

Enclosure (ERC)

Patricia Pols
Meredith G ¢ copy)

CC:

Robin Felle
Ray Milejcz

el 2L AN
-, o
......




